
Water Transportation 
Advisory Board 

Wednesday, July 22, 2020
10:00 AM to 12:00 PM ET



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



October 3, 2019 Minutes



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Hickman Riverport – Dock Forklift
Total Cost $58,050.00 – Awarded $29,025.00

Status: Forklift delivered; project closed.

FY2019

Purchased a new forklift for handling wire rod coils and can handle at least 9,000 lbs. 
The funds will replace the current forklift that is 18 years old. 



Owensboro Riverport Authority: Railroad Maintenance and Repair 
Total Cost: $200,203.00 – Awarded: $100,101.00

Status: Construction complete; project closed. 

Project repaired rail track on port rail loop replacing 575 crossties and 60 switchties.

FY2020



Louisville Riverport – Rail Tie Replacement #5
Total Cost $212,050.00 – Awarded $106,025.00
Status: Construction completed; project closed.

FY2019

Replaced 1,500 deteriorated rail ties throughout the port to maintain gage. 
The rails lines allow CSX, NS, and P&L to service companies in the port. 



Hickman Riverport – Warehouse Restoration
Total Cost $100,000.00 – KRI Funds $43,462.50

Status: Construction Done; awaiting final KYTC inspection

FY2019

To use up remaining KRI funds from FY 17 Crane Bridge Resurface and FY 19 Dock Dredging projects,
Hickman Riverport executed Warehouse Restoration project. Removed modifications from prior tenant
to make warehouse weathertight, replaced siding metal, replaced inoperable doors, addressed roof
leaks, & removed unnecessary additions.



Eddyville Riverport and Industrial Development Authority: Realignment of 
Agri-Chem Access Road

Total Cost: $99,561.00 – Awarded: $49,780.00
Status: Construction completed; awaiting final KYTC inspection

FY2020

Project involved the realignment of the access road along Agri-Chem and resurfacing 
the scale road. 



Eddyville Riverport and Industrial Development Authority: Roll-up Garage Doors for 
the Truck Pit Project

Total Cost: $17,835.00 – Awarded: $10,000.00
Status: Construction completed; awaiting final KYTC inspection

Purchased and installed two rolling doors on truck pit to reduce rodent infestation and provide
protection against inclement weather. Also connected doors to power supply.

FY2020



Louisville and Jefferson County Riverport Authority: 
Riverport Rail Tie Replacement #6

Total Cost: $300,000.00 – Awarded: $150,000.00
Status: Contractor selected; work to begin soon. 

Riverport/Port 
Authority 
Railroad

FY2020

Project replaces 1,900 deteriorated rail ties throughout the park to maintain gage. The rail 
lines allow CSX, NS, and P&L to service companies in the park. 



Henderson Riverport Authority: Forklift 
Total Cost $275,000.00 – Awarded $137,500.00

Status: Forklift delivered; work on truck hopper progressing.

Project purchased a new 30,000 lb capacity forklift to replace rented forklift, replacing 
truck hopper to utilize remaining funds. 

FY2020



Owensboro Riverport Authority: Erosion Control (Riprap) Project
Total Cost: $56,278.00 – Awarded: $28,139.00

Status: Construction ongoing

Stabilize key riverbank and ditch lines eroded by constant river level changes and extensive
rainfall with 2500 tons of riprap rock .

FY2020



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Conflicts of Interest



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport 
Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Applications for FY 2021 Funds
Available Funds: $475,000.00 

Riverport Project Total Cost KRI Requested

Eddyville
Cargo Yard Concrete Pad Expansion 

Project
$113,058.00 $56,529.00

Eddyville
Guardrail Installation At Pit #2 Access 

Ramp Project
$96,830.00 $48,415.00

Eddyville
Sheet Pile Shoring Walls Near Boat 

Repair Bay Project
$231,990.00 $115,995.00

Henderson Mooring Dolphin Replacement Project $228,000.00 $114,000.00

Louisville Riverport Rail Tie Replacement #7 Project $250,000.00 $125,000.00

Owensboro CAT 950M Front End Loader Project $253,506.00 $126,753.00

Paducah
River Belt Discharge Chute 

Refurbishment Project
$34,276.00 $17,138.00

Total $1,207,660.00 $603,830.00



Eddyville Riverport and Industrial Development Authority
Cargo Yard Concrete Pad Expansion Project

Total Cost: $113,058.00 – KRI Requested: $56,529.00

Proposed project would expand existing reinforced loading and unloading area by adding an
adjacent 6,000 square foot, 12-inch thick concrete pad.

FY2021



Eddyville Riverport and Industrial Development Authority
Guardrail Installation at Pit #2 Project

Total Cost: $96,830.00 – KRI Requested: $48,415.00

Proposed project would install guardrail along the access ramps to Pit #2.

FY2021



Eddyville Riverport and Industrial Development Authority
Sheet Pile Shoring Walls Near Boat Repair Bay Project
Total Cost: $231,990.00 – KRI Requested: $115,995.00

Proposed project would drive sheet piling along bank and add embankment backfill material to
correct eroded banks near the boat repair well/bay.

FY2021



Henderson County Riverport Authority
Mooring Dolphin Replacement Project

Total Cost: $228,000.00 – KRI Requested: $114,000.00

Proposed project would remove 2 damaged mooring dolphins installed in 1980 and install 2 new
mooring dolphins.

FY2021



Louisville Jefferson County Riverport Authority 
Riverport Rail Tire Replacement #7 Project

Total Cost: $250,000.00 – KRI Requested: $125,000.00

Proposed project would replace 1,000 deteriorated rail ties, 49 switch ties, throughout the park 
and replace the Multicorr Turnout. The rail lines allow CSX, NS, and P&L to service companies in 

the park. 

FY2021



Owensboro Riverport Authority
CAT 950M Front End Loader Project

Total Cost: $253,506.00 – KRI Requested: $126,753.00

Proposed project would replace the existing 2009 front-end loader that is becoming increasingly
unreliable with a new-front end loader using a statewide master agreement.

FY2021



Paducah McCracken County Riverport Authority
River Belt Discharge Chute Refurbishment Project

Total Cost: $34,276.00 – KRI Requested: $17,138.00

Proposed project would refurbish the triple pantleg chute to repair third chute to reopen access
to concrete storage pad.

FY2021



Agenda
• Welcome and Introductions

• Public Comment Period (2-3 minutes max)

• Presentation of Minutes from October 3, 2019 meeting

• Update on status of open and closed KRI projects

• Submission and Discussion of Conflict of Interest Statements 

• Summary of applications received for FY 21 Kentucky Riverport Improvement (KRI)

• Review and Prioritization of FY 21 KRI applications

• Update on status of Riverport Study

• Adjourn



Applications for FY 2021 Funds
Available Funds: $475,000.00 

Riverport Project Total Cost KRI Requested

Eddyville
Cargo Yard Concrete Pad Expansion 

Project
$113,058.00 $56,529.00

Eddyville
Guardrail Installation At Pit #2 Access 

Ramp Project
$96,830.00 $48,415.00

Eddyville
Sheet Pile Shoring Walls Near Boat 

Repair Bay Project
$231,990.00 $115,995.00

Henderson Mooring Dolphin Replacement Project $228,000.00 $114,000.00

Louisville Riverport Rail Tie Replacement #7 Project $250,000.00 $125,000.00

Owensboro CAT 950M Front End Loader Project $253,506.00 $126,753.00

Paducah
River Belt Discharge Chute 

Refurbishment Project
$34,276.00 $17,138.00

Total $1,207,660.00 $603,830.00



Thank you for your attendance and participation…

Mikael Pelfrey, P.E.
Assistant Director

Division of Planning
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 40622
e: Mikael.Pelfrey@ky.gov

o: (502) 782.5073

Jeremy Edgeworth
Freight, Rail, & Waterways

Division of Planning - Modal Programs
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet

200 Mero Street, Frankfort, KY 40622
e: Jeremy.Edgeworth@ky.gov

o: (502) 782.5095


